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Mr. Thomas Bauhs

TO: Mr. James Brownell CcC:
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 17, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 19, 2001
COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 9, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp DFIVE: Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
~ Mr. Ben Shimek, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

trans/9-1851-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75655



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

July 17, 2001
G-R Job #385145
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 19, 2001
' Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons.. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you. .

Sincerely,

AR

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

togp

Hagop Kevork
PE. No. C55734

No. C 55734
Exp.}

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map '

Tahle 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Atrtachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 - (925) 551-75556
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1

10/17/95 261 -L51 402 - <S50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - " - -
03/29/96 261 072 333 .- <50 D5 <05 <05 <05 9.5 - - - - - .
06/26/96 261 -1.23 384 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 46 - - - - - -
09/25/96 261 -141 402 - 2250 <25 <25 <25 <25 940 - - - - - .
12/17/96 261  -096 357 - <50 00 <05 <05 <03 260 - - - - - -
03720197 261 -1.34 415 - <S50 <20 <20 <20 <20 76 - - - - - -
06/20/97 261 -1.72 433 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 64 - - .- - . -
09/09/97 261 174 435 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 110 - - - - . -
12112/97 261 -039  3.00 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 27 - - - - - -
02/19/98 2.6 0.78 1.83 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 14 - - - - . —
06/23/98 261 073 334 - 210 <05 <05 <05 <03 3,400 - - - - - -
08/31/98 261  -0.88  3.49 - 1400 630 <50 <50 <50 16,000 - - - . - -
12/29/98 2.61 -1.22 3.83 -- <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 1,000 - - -- - - -
03/11/99 261 043 304 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 33.9 - - - - - -
06/24/99 261 077 338 - <500 657 <50 <50 <50 1,160 - - - - - -
09/29/99 261  -1.01 362 - 817 <05 <035 <05 <05 1,130 - - - - — .
12/08/99 261 -l46 407 - <50 D5 <05 <05 <05 233 - - - - - -
03/01/00 2.61 0.66 1.95 - 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 379 - - - - - -
06/19/00 261 080 341 - <50 38 <050 <050 <050 88/91° - - - . - -
05/30/00 2.61 4123 384 - <130 <13 <13 <13 <13 460/530° - - - - - -
10/05/00 261 -1.32 393 - . - - - - - - _ - . - -
12/08/00 8.61 4.41 4,20 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 58.7 - - - - - _
03/03/01"" 861 630 231 - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 8.9 - - - - - -
06/19/01 8.61 527 334 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 51 - - - - .- -
MW-2

1071795 351  -182 533 1,600° 170 35 <05 1.0 6.1 - <5,000 - - 11 - -
03/29/96 351  .044 395  3,000° 8¢9 47 <05 064 074 21 - 11 25 17 . 54
06/26/96 351 -1.09 460 2,000 80 87 <05 12 1.3 31 - 11 <20 15 - 12
09/25/96 3.51 INACCESSIBLE .- . - - - - - - - . -

0.1851.xis/4#385145 1 As of 06/19/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
12/17/96
03720197
06/20/97
09/09/97
12/12197
02/19/98
06/23/98
08/31/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00%°
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01

MW-3
10717/95°
03/29/9
06/26/96
09/25/96
121796
03/20/97
06/20/97
09/09/97

9-1851.x1s/#385145

3.51
3.5
3.51
351
3.51
3.51
3.51
3.51
3.51
3.51
351
351
3.5t
351
3.51
3.51
3.51
9.52
9.52
952

3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08

-0.41
-1.32
-1.53
-1.47
-0.40
0.55
-0.54
-0.80
-1.12
-0.01
-0.49
-0.93
-1.38
0.48
-0.66
-1.15
-1.20
4.55
6.25
547

-1.34
0.08

-0.52
-1.06
-0.12
-0.22
-0.78
-1.11

392
4.83
5.04
4.98
3.91
2.96
4.05
431
4.63
3.52
4.00
4.44
4.89
3.03
4.17
4.66
4.7
497
327
4.05

442
3.00
3.60
4.14
3.20
330
3.86
4.19

110
140
62
190
180
<100
60
61
54
648
264
54.3
<50

<50
<50
<50
<125
<500
<30
<500
76"

<0.5
8.2
1.7
9.4
i.8
1.8
<0.5
22
1.3
29
.58
66
1.27
1.57
1.5
<().50

<0.500
0.60
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<5.0
<57
<5.0
22

<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<05
<(.5
<t.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
0.82

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<5.0
<5.7
<5.0
<035

0.75
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0Q.5
<0.5
<2.0
1.01
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<5.0
<57
<50
<0.5

2.1
<2.0
<0.5
0.86

3.2
<1.0
<0.5

1.1

0.752
<2.(}
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.50

1.1

<(.500

1.3

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<1.2
<5.0
<5.7
<50
<0.5

27
58
38
48
34

230
53
53

38.1

73.2

44.1

35.7

56.9
110

90/59*

48/50°

61.8
97
30

26
47
570
680
430
1,400
920

2.2
<2.0
<20
<3.3

55

32

5.2
<20
<2.0
<33

As of 06/19/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
45] Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/12/97 308 012 296 - 52 15 <05 <05 <05 710 - - . - - -
02/19/98 3.08 086 222 - <50 6.6 <05 <05 <05 180 - . - - - .
06/23/98 3.08 -0.17 325 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 - - - - —- -
08/31/98 3.08 -0.78 3.86 - <50 19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 830 - - - - - -
12/29/98 308 045 353 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 416 - - - - - -
03/11/99 3.08 027 335 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 262 " - - - - -
06/24/99 3.08 053 3.8l - <50 128 <05 <05 <05 620 - - - - - -
09/29/99 308 -0.87  3.95 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2,840 - - - — . -
12/08/99 308 -046 354 - 734 <05 <05 <05 <05 1,620 - - - - - -
03/01/00 3.08 0.63 2.43 - <200 <20 <20 <20 <20 1,880 -- - - - -- -
06/19/00 308 030 338 -- <250 20 25 <5 <25 1,2000920° - - - - - -
05/30/00 308 092 400 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 730/2,100° - - - - - -
10/05/00 308  -094 402 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/00 908 538  3.70 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,620 - - . - " -,
03/03/01" 908  6.84 224 . <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 1,000 . - . - - -
06/19/01 9.08 5.37 371 - <120 4.8 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 514 - - - . . -
MW-4

10/17/95 348 -1.60 5.08 - <125 <12 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 - - - - - - -
03/29/96 348 -1.13 461 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 - - - - - -
06/26/96 348 082 430 - 2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 7,200 - - - - - -
09/25/96 348  -1.85 533 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 - - - - - -
12/17/96 348 067 28] — <2000 120 <20 <0 <20 11,000 - - - - - -
03/20/97 348  -1.02 450 - 250 <20 <0 <20 <20 10000/8,600" - -~ . - - .
06/20/97 348 220 568 - <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 9,300 - - - - - .
09/09/97 348 202 550 - 460 <05 <05 <05 <05 6,600 - - - - . -
12/12/97 3148  -155 503 - 430° 120 <25 <5 <25 7,800 - i - - - -
02/19/98 348 013 335 - 5100 130 <05 <05 <05 6,600 - - - - - -
06/23/98 348 150 498 - 550° <05 <05 <05 <05 6,300 - - - - . -
08/31/98 348  -194 542 - <500 450 <50 <50 <50 14,000 - - - - - -

9-1851.x1s/4385145 3 As of 06/19/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Dakland, California

MW-4 (cont)}
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00
12/08/00
03/03/01"!
06/19/01

MW-5
10/2300™
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01

MW-6
10/23/00"
12/08/00
03/03/01""
06/19/01

9-1851.x1s/#385145

348
3.48
3.48
348
3.48
348
348
3.48
3.48
9.48
948
9.48

8.77
8.77
8.77
8.77

11.45
11.45
11.45
11.45

-1.58
-0.30
-0.83
-2.10
-1.85
-1.72
-1.88
-0.29
-0.38
5.03
5.65
6.11

4.18
534
6.37

5.06
3.78
4.31
5.58
533
5.20
5.36
37
3.86
4.45
3.83
.37

4.59
343
2.40

<5,(00
979
<2,500
1,380
318
<50
<1,000
740
<50.0
<250
<500

<50
<50.0
<50

<50 <50
<5.0 <5.0
715 <25
<50 <5.0
<05 <05
<0.5 <035
220 <10
<2.5 <25
<0.500 <0.500
<25 <2.5
140 <5.0
<0.500 <0.500
<0.500 <0.500
<0.50 <0.50

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

430
4.61
532
5.65

7.15
6.84
6.13
5.80

<50
<50.0

<50

<50

<0.500 <0.500

<(.500 <0.500
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50

<50
<5.0
<25
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<2.5

<0,500
<2.5
<50

<0.500
<0.500
<(0.50

<0.500

<0.500
<0.50
<(.50

<50
<5.0
<25
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<2.5

<0.500
<2.5
<5.0

<0.500
<0,500
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50

<0.50

16,100
15,100
12,400
11,700
11,100
9,040

7,300/9,500°

6,000/7,800°
6,230
3,600
2,500

434
11.0
24

596
8.80
9.0
<2.5

As of 06/19/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts '
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-7

10/23/00" 1058 433 625 - <50 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,210 - . - - - -
12/08/00 1058 335 723 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 338 - - - - - -
03/03/01" 1058 431 6.27 - 72" <050 <030 <050 <0.50 460 - - - - - -
06/19/01 1058 476  5.82 - 110 18 <050 <0.50 <0.50 440 - - - . - -
TRIP BLANK

10/17/95

03/29/96 -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
06/26/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 - - - -- - -
09/25/96 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <25 - - - - - -
12/17/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - -
03/20/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - - - - -
06/20/97 - - - - <50 <0 <20 <0 <0 - - - - - - -
09/05/97 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <2.5 - - - - - -
12/12/97 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - -
02/19/98 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - .-
06/23/98 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -- - - .- -
08/31/98 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
12/29/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 - - - - - -
03/11/99 -- - - - <50 <035 <D5 <05 <05 <5.0 - - - - - _
06/24/95 - -- - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/29/99 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - .
12/08/99 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 - . - - - "
03/01/00 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
06/19/00 - - -- - <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <23 - - - _ - -
0%/30/00 = - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <2.5 - - - - - -
10/G5/00 - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <25 - - - - - -

0-1851.x1s/#385145 5 As of 06/19/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/08/00 - - - - <500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- -- -- -- -- -
03/03/01"! - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <25 - - - -- - -
06/19/01 - - - -- <50 <030 <050 <050 <050 <2.5 - - - - - -
9-1851.x1s/4385145 6

As of 06/19/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blatne Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.} = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X =Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TOG = Total Oil and Grease

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

* TOC elevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "0" in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Oakport Road, 150° southerly of the end of curve. (Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msl).

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

?  MTBE by EPA Method §260.

Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA} was detected at 1.7 ppb.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarben.

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanol and Methyl ethyl ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. All Analytes were less then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detected at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm,

Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate was detected at 14 ppb, which may be a possible contamination,

Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9-1851 .xls/#3351;1»5 7 As of 06/19/01



Groundwater Analytical Resnlts - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1

06/23/98
08/31/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
06/1%/00
09/30/00

MW-2

06/23/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
06/19/00
09/30/00

MW-3

06/23/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
06/19/00
09/30/00

MW-4

06/23/98
03/11/99
06124199
06/19/00
09/30/00

9-1831.xIs/#385145

<500

<1,000
<500

<5,000

<6,670
570

<50,000

<125,000
25,000

<10,000

<100

<200
<100

<1,000

«<1,330
<100

<10,000

<25,000
<5,000

4,500
17,000
54.1
1,800
91
530

56

101
52.5

59

50

420
580
900
920
2,100

11,000
17,600
17,000
9,500
7.800

<2.0

<2.0
<2.0

<20

<13.3
<2.0

<200

<250
<100

<2.0

<20
<2.0

<20

<13.3
<2.0

<200

<250
<100

<20

<2.0
4.0

26

<133
65

860

2600
1,100

As of 06/15/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-5
10/23/00 <1,000 <100 4.34 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-6
10/23/00 <1,000 <100 5.96 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW.-7
10/23/00 <6,670 <667 1,210 133 13.3 159

TRIF BLANK
03/11/99 - -- <2.0 - - -

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
{ppb} = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.x1s/#385145 ) As of 06/16/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne] adbere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are aiso recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, al] samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to0 McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

NACaliforniaforms'chevron-SOP. 1 1 ,1.t]




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ '__
| Faczlity #_CLEJJ.E.C_SL/ "4{? ~ /%S Job#: 385 /WS
) Address: 45 | HEG:E)U [cl=A% Y Date: (o-1G-0f

City: @'pf LLJ’*/QD ' _ Sampler: :’:"5
wan Y- Well Condition: Qi
Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbo Amount Bailed
Wdocatben g e
Total Depth Iq(f/ . Volume 2% = 0.17 2" = 0.38 4 = 0.86
Depth to Wa't.gf 3 -3 If o Factor (VF) 6" =150 - 12" = 5,80

T _Ll‘_oa'_ X VF LL"?_: -lﬂ X 3 (case -vol‘l.lmo] w Estimated Purge Volume: Q igal)

Purge Sisposable Balle | Sampling '
Equipment:, Railer o Equipment: isposable Bailer _
_Bailer

Stack
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: . cfh‘ 42 We-athe.r Conditions: SU . "/"’
Samp!in_g Tlme - ZC} ‘ 8] 5/ Water Color: 4 L'Pﬂi‘: Odor: A.J [
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. ‘Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? WD if yas; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume H Conductivity T D.O Alkalinity
P ‘emperature Ke X ORpP
(gal) pmhos/cm -C

(mgL) (mV) (ppm)

TIZ —3 . G336 _jout  _GiLL
G52 ¢

- Y 72 - 1002 4.4
G:5% 2 720 __ 928 Y-S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (i - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. T'{ﬁ-.‘ LABORATORY ANALYSES

MU < 1 | 2 x vpgviaw | Y Heo 619—? TPhGl8TEY [MIOE

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/

Facility #Mm'l&—
HeGEMN BOWTZER. AL . Date:

_ Address: ,L}g’

FIELD DATA SHEET |

38L1YE
(-19-0/

Job#:

City: @A KLARD |

T4

Sampler:

Well ID mw-2 Well Condition: OK
Well Diameter —_ L in. Hydrocarbon Gb Amount Bailed
— Thickness: . — — in. (product/water):
Total Depth 4
Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 [ 4 m 086
pepthrowaer 4108 o Factor (V) eeis0 . 127=580 |
Co. -J-Q&&—— X VF _.l_k #3.[ X 3 (cane volumol = Estimated Purge Volume:
Purge Qﬁﬁb@ Sampling

Equipment:. Equipment: @W _

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Tirme: 1230 Weather Conditions: S e e 4
Sampling Time: _._Z_?)__LQ___ Water Color: clear Odor: \/M- S
Purging Flow Rate = om Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: (gal)

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
P g Alkalinity
{galL) umhos/an «C {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
: .‘l . L{ __-
(3:00— L5 (7% 157D _(S-F
LABORATORY INFORMATION
- SAMPLE IE {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW -2 | 3% voswaw | He % vPualBrex [mToE

COMMENTS:

S T-Neldetdm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Clieht/ FIELD DATA SHEET
lie 3 —
Fac:llty # CLLQU port *J’Q /&S / Jobi#: 38§ JAYAS
] Address: 45 HtGEAJ RUNT=ER R . Date: —|9-of
City: @A KLARD . Sampler: A
wap W3 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter’ 2 Hydrocarbon @ Amount Bailed
i Thickness: {preduct/water):
Total Depth Y50 o Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38
_ DepthtoWa_fa_r 3‘7,{ . Facor (VF) | w150 - | 12" = 580 -
. , 0‘ % VF ,& l;& X 3 (case Ivoiyrnc) = Estimated Purgs Volume: _g:{ {gal)
Purge S0 0a .. Sampling .
Equipment:. BEler - Y, Equipment: _
Stack B Raile
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:

starting Tme:  _ /0 2/ Westher Conditions: _ Sm\rr?(

Sampling Time: [0 -2 Water Color:
Purging Flow Hate —  _ cpm. Sedurnent Description:
Did well de-water? ). Ve If yos; Time: ——— Volume: —lgal)
Tirae Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal) savhos/cm «C (mg/l) (mV) )
T 5 TGl 1924 L2

/8:3/ N “so_ IHT (e 30D
1035 535 (27 1360 (03

LABORATORY INFOFIMATIDN
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE, LABORATORY ANALYSES
_m_l,g_ﬁ x vpg e | Y Heo Se? . wpPuglsre g [mToE

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility # Cheugor) *‘-‘Q ~ /%S Job#: 3857 Ys
) Address: 45 | HEG_EM RO ER R Date: G- (G 0f
City: ((DA KLARD . Sampler: £4
Well ID M- ‘;/ Well Condition: Ol
Well Diameter | — L In Hydrocarbon d Amount Bailed
Lf % 7_ Thickness: —in. {productiweter): __ =
Total Depth [ 1. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 066
DepthtoWa_tir 2 - . Factor (VE) ¢=130 - 127 =580 -

. _U;i__ X VF iﬁ%—m X 3 {case Hpmn) - Estimated Purge Voluma: M
Purge ("l?j\.‘_s%@wns. ' Sampling '
Equipment:. e - Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack ) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: _LA‘;Q_Z— Weather Conditions: j Uadn/ o | _
Sampling Time: 223 Water Color: (L€ odor SLIgT
Purging Flow Rate: — cpm.  Sediment Description: : :
Did well de-water? WO If yes; Time: Volume: ost.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/an =C (mg/L) {(mV} (ppm)
12 {2 2 . S0tk 3.9 '
(2l __ 4 o3y 120 G-t
(2220 _ (o5 1260 (ot
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IO #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW ¢ | 2 x voqwian | X Hew = wPuel8rEx [MroE

7

COMMENTS: Ne2/ }”PCLLg: & {ock




WELL MONITDR!NGISAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ .

Facility #.(il.' ey Rcu @ *—Z&_';‘/ Job#: 385 / uf
_ Address: 4s] HEG;EAJ icl=A Y Date: o190/

City: (MDA LAND Sampler: i
Waell ID N wi- a( Well Condition: puate 10 ACCESS
Well Diameter - L in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total De Thickness: _ — 1o« {product/water):
otal Depth ~it. Volume v = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.566
Depth to Water . Factor (V) e=150 12" =580 -
X VF ____ - X3 (case volurnt) = Estimated Purge Volume: _____Lgﬂ_l
Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling .
Equipment:. Bailer : Equipment: _Disposable Bailer
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : _ Other:
Starting Time: We'athe'r Conditions:
Sampling Time: / Water Color: < 17 Odor: —
Purging Flow Rate: )

Did well de-water?

Tiroe Volume D.O. O Alkalinity
@l (mg/L) () (ppm)

/ L .T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
M 2B L x vos vian Hee e Tesglirerimeur |

COMMENTS: . Employe of hafran i.—m—c_@_iﬁd‘.\.&‘f oven. Lo lt ., Wl ndt
. it ey . &0 Meys  CuMALE A CLERS




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ' —
Facility # ddeu eoid "54(? ~ /%5 Job#: 385 /YS
_ Address: 45 | J:IEG-EU RO ER B Date: G-19-0f
City: @14 KLARN . Sampler: 5
Well ID Mw- G Well Condition: O(C
Well Dia r ‘ 2— ! rocarbon moun i V
e » ?:::knesgo é __in. ?vroduct:wa::olrf é
Total Depth 990

Volume 2*=0.17 3*=038 4" = .56
- ﬂ?__ ¥ VF of '-...Qé'.’ X 3 (case ;rolmel = Estimated Purge Volume: _A—_Lgd.l
Purge | Sampling -
Equipment:. Baller - - Equipment: Bisposable Bailep

Stack _Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ‘ _ Other:
Starting Time: 1lhe2 We‘athe:r Conditions: 5 f2es
Ssmpling Time: Tk = Water Color: ___CLedre Odor_ A 6
Purging Flow Rate: — omn. 'Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) sanhos/cn «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
jos 4?2 766 i 32¢ G0
J(08 .5 25 318 RN
e 2.0 7.50 310 _G3o
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
. SAMPLE ID {i - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
ML ’C. 2 x vpaviaw | N  Heo eg . TP&QIQE'; [mTOE

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facnllty # CLIG,U gor) ’d’t? ~ /%5 Job#: 385 / Y
_Address: 451 HEGEN BONGER RAL. pate: 19 Ol

City: @A KLARID . Sampler: rs

Well ID Mw-7 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter’ ‘ ()-' Hyd bo A nt Bailed '
e e O, IR O

Total Depth ' —i Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 'y gLL Factor (VF) =150 12" = 580 -

.LL— X VF _Ji l ?'3 X 3 {case volurml = Estimated Purge Volume: ._(L_,[“_]
Purge —BiEp osable Ba'ler Sampling
Equipment:. ~  Bailer - : Equipment: Disp sable Baile

Stack ’ "‘Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: A 122D We.athe:r Conditions: . C:U Y. s
- Sampling Time: 1 90 Water Color: A“Qﬁ% / Odor: A/ T
Purging Flow Rats: ~——  cpm ‘Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? Y/, If yes; Time: Volume: fgall
Tire Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity

{gal) samhos/am < (mg/L) (mV) pm)

03f IS Y AL

A

11128 _3-© 'Cﬂlgé 72 2
[12 4] 4.0 (o 7200 -5

LABORATORY INFOHMATIOH

SAMPLE ID )~ CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
mwﬁ;’ 3 x vos ian | N Het % TP lBrEX [MTOE

COMMENTS:




2 1Co

-Chain—of - Cusiodx-Recor

Chewon Foclity Number_£9-1851

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Foolftly Addrese 151 HEGENBERGER RD.,O0AKLAND,CA.

Ohurnn Conlad {Name) MR. TOM BAUHS

925) 842-8898

g (Phone)
Chevron Products Co, | shant Project Number 385145 Loborotory Home __ O5% u Qfgﬁ ' i
P.0. BOX 6004 Consuttent Home GETTLER-RYAN INC ioberotory Service Order qu
Son Romon, CA 94583 sairve 6747 SIERRA COURT, SULTE J, nunw& Laboretory Serdes Code
FAX (025)842-8370 Project Contaot (Homs) _E&M_L..D  MARDING Somples Coliectpd by (Mome) TRAME K. BARMET ™
‘ (pone) 925=551=7555 (rue mmber)_925=551=7899 _ | stgnctve ﬁm&ti Lo X
Remorke

State Method: B8 CA JOR O WA O NW Series (0 CO O UT IDAHO

¥ .
3 SRR IR IR gﬁ EE | 18| 8] &l
; g i:u; g ‘ § E... EE. Eg’ gg- 8| 28| 58 33’ gg Eg Eg E Z Lob Somple Né.
Y | TolA
To-L3 | | | W [he[otdor | X
mow-{ | > | |jores” DA Oow%
.mU.LLL__l J3:40 >><< gﬁfﬂl:é_
-2 13 (042 —
e P HES i
A B ETANEEE LAC
muw-2 12 |V [V [p:se | X Gl
| Retngeiened By (Signeture) . Organizotion Doh/llm a5 Recelved ay(mgmlm Orgonlzotion n?l-/ﬂ’tm ke }:\ Turn Around Time (Clecle Choles)
M GRINC | o, //é{/éf% Sqere Gm//?’/f’r' 24 e,
Faknquishad afurs) Orgonlzotion | Dote/Time Recolved By (Signolurs) - Organfzotion | Dote/Tice ked /N 48 Hre,
M I /2, Moo i \Sepumad- Elacipl| 16/0 S
Refinquished By (Stgnoturs) Orgenization Dulc;’tlmu lloelmd l'd/ Laboralory By (Slunoluu) Dnll/llmc ) icad Y/N = m‘@




404 N. Wiget Lane

S equ O ia Wainut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

W% Analytical i seilaaba.com

* R{E (,@ CHIER
. AN SRR ?D

6 July, 2001 fli 0 A

Gt:l"?s.tﬁ-'ﬁ ¥ AP N
Deanna L. Harding GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W106396

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 20-Jun-01 16:10. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

(e

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Ceriificate #1271



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www._sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
.| Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron# 9-1851
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:

06-Jul-01 07:36 ~

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Labcratory ID Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

TB-LB
MW-}
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW.-6
MW.-7

W106396-01 Water
W106396-02 Water
W106396-03 Water
W106396-04 Water
W106396-05 Water
W106396-06 Water
W106396-07 Water

19-Jun-01 00:00
19-Jun-01 10:05
19-Jun-01 13:10
19-Jun-01 10:42
19-Jun-01 12:29
19-Jun-01 11:17
19-Jun-01 11:50

20-Jun-01 16:10
20-Jun-01 16:10
20-Jun-01 16:10
20-Jun-01 16:10
20-Jun-01 16:10
20-Jun-01 16:10
20-Jun-01 16:10

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Charlie Westwater, Project

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.

Page | of 7




R 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia € oas) o8 5600
FAX {925) 988-9673

v An aIYtical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 24568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W106396-01) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugh 1 1F21002 21-Jun-01  21-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzcnc ND 0 50 w " " n " " CC‘-S
Toluene ND 0.50 " " * " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tota) ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " - " CcC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.7 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-1 (W106396-02) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 16:05 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 g/l 1 1F21002  22-Jun-01  22-Jun-0} EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " v "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 51 2.5 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 " " P "
MW-2 (W106396-03) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 13:10 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugh 1 1IF21002  22-Jun-01  22-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " ] " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " *® n " " "
XYICTES (total) ND 0.50 " " 1 " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 30 2.5 . " " " " " CcC-3
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 70-130 " ” " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7



Sequoia
¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 24508
(925) 988-9600

FAX {923) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

3

Reported: =
06-Jul-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
MW-3 (W106396-04) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 10:42 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 120 ugl 25 1F21002 22-Jun-01  22-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/R020
Benzene 4.8 1.2 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 12 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 1.2 " » » N " "
Xylenes (total) ND 12 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 510 6.2 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 " o " "
MW-4 (W106396-05) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 12:29 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500  ugn 10 1F21002  22-Jun-01 22-Tun-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 140 5.0 " " " " " " CF-01
Toluene ND 5.0 " " n n " n
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 25 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 " " " .,
MW-6 (W106396-06) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 11:17 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50wl 1 1F21002  22-Jun-01  22-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " cC-3
Surrogate; a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 973 % 70-130 " " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 3 of 7




S . 404 N. Wiget Laﬁe
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

equ()la (925} 988-9600
* FAX (925) ©988-9673

& Analytical oo segataabecom

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jui-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW.7 (W106396-07) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 11:50 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 110 50 wgd 1 iF21002 21-Jun-01  21-Jun-01 EPA P-01
8015M/8020

Benzene 18 0.50 " " " " " n cc-3

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " = " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 937 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-7 (W106396-07TRE1) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 11:5¢ Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Methyl tert-butyl ether 440 50 ug/l 20 1F21602 21-Jun-01  22-Jul-01 EFA CC-3
2015M/8020

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 70-130 " " . y

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 4 of 7



Sequoia

WP Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(915) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673
www _sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron 2
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 . Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1¥21002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1F21002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Jun-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgll
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 285 " 300 9.0 70-130
Blank (1F21002-BLK2) Prepared: 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jul-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/t
Benzene ND (.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 b
Ethylbenzene ND .50 "
Xylenes (total} ND .50 "
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 25 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 288 " 300 96.0 70-130
Blank (1F21002-BLK3) Prepared: 25-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jul-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND (.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 30.1 " 30.0 100 70-130
LCS (1F21002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Jun-01
Benzene 16.9 050  ugl 20.0 845 70-130
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " 20.0 89.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 " 200 93.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 55.8 0.50 " 60.0 93.0 70-130
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 295 " 300 98.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7




404 N, Wiget Lane

L]
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytlc al www.sequolalabs.com
&
Ggttler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
647 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F21002 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (1F21002-BS2) Prepared: 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jul-01
Benzene 200 0.50 ug/l 20.0 100 70-130
Toluene 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 22.1 0.50 " 20.0 110 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.9 0.50 " 60.0 110 70-130
Surragate: a,a,a-Triflucrotaluene 310 ’ 30.0 103 70-130
LCS (1F21002-BS3) Prepared: 25-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jul-01
Benzene 20.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 102 70-130
Toluene 212 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 22.0 0.50 " 20.0 110 70-130
Xylenes (total) 66.0 0.50 " 60.0 110 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 303 " 300 101 70-130
Matrix Spike (1F21002-MS1) Source: W106396-06 Prepared: 21-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jun-01
Benzene 202 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Toluene 209 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 219 0.50 " 200 ND 110 70-130
Nylenes (total} 659 0.50 " 60.0 ND 110 70-130
Surrogale: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 306 " 30.0 162 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1F21002-MSD1) Source: W106396-06 Prepared: 21-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jun-01
Benzene 194 050  ugl 20.0 ND 97.0 70-130 4.04 20
Toluene 203 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 291 20
Ethylbenzene 215 0.50 " 20.0 ND 108 70-130 1.84 20
Xylenes (total) 64.2 0.50 " 60.0 . ND 107 76-130 261 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 29.5 " 30.0 98.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequo ia - Walnut C;g;) CA 94598

FAX {925) 988-9673

%’ Analytical o sequolalass com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron »
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-1831 Reported:  »
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:36 4
Notes and Definitions
CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty.
The value as reported is within method acceptance.
CF-01 Resulis between the primary and confirmation column varied by greater than 40% RPD.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,
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